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something is done. Has any response been secured from the Red Cross in that regard till now ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : Yes, Sir.

SHRI GODEY MURAHARI : In view of the discrepancy between the numbers that have been given to us and the number of missing persons, I would like to know whether the Government is making it a pre-condition before starting any kind of dialogue with Pakistan that proper lists of prisoners of war and others are given to us, because unless we have the actual list with us, it is no use going into negotiations with them.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : Sir, the hon. Member has raised a wider question than is covered by this particular question that is before the hon. House. As I indicated we are trying to get the full verification from the International Red Cross and we hope to get it soon. We are expediting it. I can not indicate here what would be the conditions on which the negotiations will be started with Pakistan or not.

FATHI HT IEA

*358. #it s sl o
*ft STE NEE "I
wft Tege SE
Mo WIE WREIT
=Y qATo Fo NIATRF
=t S AAET
&t SETEt W ATIA

17 @feram T AR g9 gz
FAT &1 FT w4

() sFwR1 & e & afg w35
# foo srerdrET qq1 GTEE aSAT
a1 & e fa¥sfr ggraer a9 &Y 9 &
FITO1 T O7 T HATT  UST F1 AFATAT

uf The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lai K. Advani.
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PRODUCTION OF FERTILIZERS

+358. SHRILAL K. ADVANI :
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR: SHRI D.
THENGARI : DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR : SHRIN. K.
SHEJWALKAR : SHRI PREM
MANOHAR : SHRIJ. P. YADAV

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state :.

(a) what are the short-term and long-term plans for increasing the production of fertilisers and how the same are likely to be affected by the discontinuance of foreign aid ;

(b) the time by when the Barauni Fertilizer Plant will start production and the target fixed for annual production ; and

(c) what steps are being taken to achieve self-sufficiency in the production of fertilizers ?J

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
AND PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS (SHRI H.
R. GOKHALE): (a) and (c) The various factors which are found to affect non-attainment of rated capacities in the existing plants have been identified and appropriate remedial measures have been taken or are being taken with a view to optimising production and a measure of success is already being achieved. Further, additional capacity for fertilizer production is being created both by setting up new projects and by expanding the existing ones. As a "core" industry, the fertilizer production programmes are already being accorded lugh priority in allocation of foreign exchange etc. and the present suspension of US AID has not affected the pace of implementation of these programmes.

t [ ] English translation.
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(b) According to present indications, the Barauni Plant which is designed to produce 3,30,000 tonnes of Urea per annum is expected to go into production by April, 1973,
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SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Is it true that on an average, the FCI units are working at no more than 60 per cent of their installed capacity ? If this is true, what are the reasons for this failure to avail of the full capacity of these plants and what remedial measures are being taken in this regard ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : Sir, as I mentioned in the beginning, the reason for not reaching the optimum capacity or the rated capacity is not a uniform reason for all units. The reasons differ from project to project. For the information of the hon.
Members, I can give here, as an illustration, the reasons in some of these units. Take, for example, Gorakhpur, Trombay, Namrup and Smdri. A scheme for optimisation of production was sanctioned in January 1971 involving a total capital expenditure of Rs. 1.67 crores, including Rs. 45.5 lakhs in foreign exchange. Thi3, when completed by about 1973-74, is expected to increase the nitrogen capacity in these four units from 30,08,000 tonnes to 39,08,000 tonnes, an increase of about 8 lakh tonnes or 30 per cent. Then, taking another instance, modifications and renovations, wherever they are found necessary, are undertaken. To overcome limitations in the ammonia feed pumps and ammonia condenser in Namrup, corrective measures are being taken. In Neyveli, the reason was defective designing of equipment and outmoded technology in certain sections of the plant. A programme of rectification in various sections has been drawn up and a major part of it is expected to be completed by the end of 1972.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : What about Nangal ?

. SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : The main difficulty everywhere, and particularly at Nangal, which has come in our way of reaching the optimum capacity is power shortage and power dips.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Is it true that fertilizer consumption has fallen from 40 per cent in 1967-68 to just 8 per cent in 1970-71, as against 27
per cent envisaged in the Fourth Five-Year Plan ?
Also will the hon. Minister enlighten us as to what the targeted date is by which they hope to achieve self-sufficiency in fertilizer production ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I do not have now the percentage figures which the honourable
Member wants.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : I have given them myself.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : But then I do not know whether the figures stated by the honourable Member are correct or not, whether they are subject to verification. All that I can say is some estimate was made and it was thought that the utilisation of this over the course of years may go down.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : When do we expect to achieve self-sufficiency ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : In how many years do you expect to achieve' self-sufficiency ?
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : That I can answer. So far as self-sufficiency is concerned, we expect that by 1976-77 the production will be of the order of
37.88 lakh tons while the consumption of that year may be around 38.88 lakh tons. This would show the capacity would be reached by 1976-77.
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : This is a question which relates specifically to one particular unit in Rajasthan, rock phosphate . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, you are right.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I would be able to give the information but I would require notice.
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"Unless effective measures are taken to promote fertiliser consumption in line with Plan assumption, the agricultural output targets may be in jeopardy."
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : The question of seeing that maximum utilisation of fertilisers is made particularly by the small agriculturists is always present in the mind of the Ministry and of the producing units. Constantly steps are being taken to see that the farmers are persuaded to use this for the benefit of their agriculture.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I asked whether the high price of fertilisers is not a cause which stands in the way of its utilisation by smaller and medium farmers. He talks about production and he only says efforts are made to encourage them.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is about production, not about the price of the fertiliser.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Are production and price unrelated ? If production does not increase, the price will not fall and utilisation will not increase.
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : The hon. Member is making a comparison between private sector units and public secter units and that too is based on an assumption about which I am not in a position to make a statement either affirming or contradicting it. He has said that their capacity has reached 90 per cent. I doubt very much whether it is so. So far as public sector undertakings are con-( cerned wherever optimum capacity has not been reached, attempts are being made to find out the reasons for that and remedial steps are being taken in each such unit.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : You did not permit me to ask my question. Now this is quite relevant. This is about production in public sector plants and production in private sector plants. The Minister says that it is based on assumption and it is not valid. What is the assumption and how it is not valid
? We should like to be enlightened on this.
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : We expect him to give areply to that.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Can you add anything to what you have said ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : All that I can say in regard to the details that the hon. Member wants, is that I will collect the information and supply it.
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I am sorry, I have not followed his question. Would you mind repeating it
?

MR. CHAIRMAN Please
question. He has not understood it.

repeat your
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MR. CHAIRMAN
increase ?

Will the production

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I hope that with the measures that have been taken the production will only increase and not decrease.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : He asked about the delay in its inauguration.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : There are operational reasons. | cannot give all those operational reasons
here.

st SEEET WHYE a1Ed : GF RIS
A & fau g 4 aFt a1 ozavo wEe
TEAT &Y AFTT | FH H FH A F47
&7 fF 5% 29 = F97 Fraor 47 7

SHRI S. D. MISRA : The Minister has already admitted that there is shortage of fertilizers and fertilizers will continue to be in
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shortage. His predecessor in this very House said that there will be self sufficiency in fertilizers by 1974. Of course, now our present Ministers has changed it into 1976. Statements have been coming from Ministers that the prices of fertilizers in this country are at least twice or thrice higher than in other countries. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please put your question.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : My point is this. Is it not a fact that while the Government of India issued letters of intent to various States including U. P., especially Mirzapur, they withdrew them when the scheme was about to fructify ? Do the government think that they have reached self-sufficiency and no further licences are necessary ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : On the specific question of withdrawal of letters of intent, I would have to ascertain the facts and then tell the hon.
Member. But I can tell him one thing. Looking at the measures which are being taken both for optimising production and for maximising the capacity, we will be in a position to reach the expected level of production by 1976.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is going to be the last question. Shri Jain.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : The cost of fertilizer is highest in India. May I know to what extent it is due to under-utilisation of the manufacturing capacity ?
If it is due to under-utilisation, what steps are being taken to make it up ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : It is partly due to under-utilisation of the maximum capacity. 1 have just now explained the various measures that are taken in each unit for reaching the optimum capacity. If he wants the details thereof, I can lay them on the Table of the House or read them again.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : I asked to what extent it is due to under-utilisation of capacity.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : Sir, what I can say is that partly the non-utilisation of the full capacity thus contributes to the price factor.

[RATYASABHA]

to Questions 28

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question, please.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : Sir, he wants to put a question. Please allow him, Sir.

SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : Sir, I want to put question only.

MR. CHAIRMAN : On some other occasion, please.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : Sir, He wants to put a question on this.

MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 will call him later.

SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : Sir, I want a clarification.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNTr : Sir, he is a new Member and he should be given a chance.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : Let the new Member make a good beginning.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. The new
Member, please .. .You are not a new Member.

SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : I am a re-elected Member, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please.

SHRI A. P. JAIN ; You have allowed him and you cannot withdraw now.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right.

SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : Sir, is it a fact that the Government of India and the Government of Bihar have paid compensation to the tune of Rs.
1,07,36,149/- for 685 acres of land to acquire land
for the Barauni Fertilizer Factory ? Sir, it works out to about Rs. 16,000/- per acre and it is a very fantastic amount. There are so many rumours about this.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
question.

You kindly put your

SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : Sir, it is a very big scandal.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right.
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SHRI K. KAMALANATHAN : Sir, will the Government lay on the Table of the House details about the market rate of the acquired land ? Sir, the fertilizer price has gone up.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Minister, you have anything to say ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : Sir. this question does not arise out of the main question and I would require notice for this.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, the next question, please.
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FOREIGN TAX DEPARTMENT
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MATHUR: DR.
BHAI MAHAVIR :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased

t The Question was actually asked on the floor of the translation. §[ ] Hindi translation.
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to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a Foreign Tax Department is being set up by the Central Direct
Taxes Board ; and

(b) if so, what will be the functions and the purpose of this Department ; and its likely effect on the industries running with foreign collaboration in India and those running with Indian collaboration in foreign countries ? ]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIK. R.
GANESH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

The Foreign Tax Division has been set up in the Central Board of Direct Taxes from 17th
December, 1971.

(b) This Division has been formed for dealing with all the items of work in the area of foreign tax eg.—

(i) income-tax assessments of nonresidents and their associated Indian concerns including cases of foreign collaborations in India and Indian collaborations abroad ;

(i) formulation of policy regarding avoidance of double taxation of income and negotiation of agreements for this purpose with other countries ; and

(iii) devising suitable steps against tax evasion.

The Division will be of help to taxpayers, inter alia, by giving expeditious advance rulings on tax implications of collaboration agreements and providing guidance to the Income-tax Officers dealing with the cases of taxpayers covered by such agreements and of other nonresidents in the light of the provisions of the various double tax avoidance agreements.
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